#### O.A. No. 114/2018 (D.B.)

**Coram:** Hon'ble Shri Shree Bhagwan,

Vice-Chairman and

Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar,

Member(J)

Dated: 09/06/2022.

Heard Shri S.N. Thombre, learned counsel for the applicant and Shri A.P. Potnis, ld. P.O. for the respondents.

At the request of Id. P.O., **S.O. 21/06/2022**.

Member (J) <u>Vice-Chairman</u>

#### O.A. No. 838/2021 (D.B.)

**Coram:** Hon'ble Shri Shree Bhagwan,

Vice-Chairman and

Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar,

Member(J)

Dated: 09/06/2022.

Heard Shri A.P. Khadatkar, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.P. Potnis, Id. P.O. for R-1 to 4. None for other respondents.

At the request of Id. P.O., **S.O. 21/06/2022**.

Member (J) <u>Vice-Chairman</u>

#### O.A. No. 784/2019 (D.B.)

Coram: Hon'ble Shri Shree Bhagwan,

Vice-Chairman and

Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar,

Member(J)

Dated: 09/06/2022.

Heard Shri N.R. Shiralkar, Id .counsel holding for Shri R.V. Shiralkar, Id. counsel for the applicants and Shri A.P. Potnis, Id. P.O. for R-1.

- 2. The Counsel for applicant has not collected hamdast for service to respondent no.2.
- 3. The learned counsel for the applicant submits that he will collect hamdast today only.

#### S.O. after four weeks.

Member (J)

Vice-Chairman

O.A. No. 330/2020 (D.B.)

Coram: Hon'ble Shri Shree Bhagwan,

Vice-Chairman and

Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar,

Member(J)

Dated: 09/06/2022.

Heard Shri S.I. Ghatte, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri V.A. Kulkarni, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

- 2. The learned P.O. seeks three weeks time to file reply.
- 3. As per the earlier order dated 5/4/2022, the learned P.O. is directed to take instructions from respondent no.1 about availability of grant so that payment can be done to the applicant at the earliest.
- 4. The learned P.O. to file detailed reply within three weeks.

S.O. three weeks.

Member (J)

Vice-Chairman

O.A. No. 995/2021 (D.B.)

Coram: Hon'ble Shri Shree Bhagwan,

Vice-Chairman and

Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar,

Member(J)

Dated: 09/06/2022.

Heard Shri P.P. Khaparde, Id .counsel holding for Shri R.D. Murkute, Id. counsel for the applicant and S.A. Deo, Id. CPO for R-1. Await service of R-2&3.

The learned counsel submits that he will file service affidavit before the next date.

At the request of ld. counsel for the applicant, **S.O. after one week.** 

Member (J)

Vice-Chairman

Coram: Hon'ble Shri Shree Bhagwan,

Vice-Chairman and

Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar,

Member(J)

Dated: 09/06/2022.

Heard Shri M.R. Puranik, Id. counsel for the applicants and shri A.M. Ghogre, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

- 2. The learned P.O. seeks three weeks time to file reply.
- 3. As per order dated 16/3/2022 in para-2 interim relief has already been granted to the applicant.
- 4. At the request of Id. P.O., **S.O. three** weeks for filing reply.

Member (J)

Vice-Chairman

Coram: Hon'ble Shri Shree Bhagwan,

Vice-Chairman and

Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar,

Member(J)

Dated: 09/06/2022.

None for the applicant. Shri A.P. Potnis, Id. P.O. for R-1 to 3. Shri A.D. Gabhane, Id. Counsel appears on behalf of R-4.

- 2. Shri A.D. Gabhane, ld. Counsel submits that he will file Vakalatnama on behalf of R-4. He also seeks time to file reply.
- 3. The learned P.O. seeks three weeks time to file reply.

**S.O. three weeks** for filing reply.

Member (J)

Vice-Chairman

#### O.A. No. 448/2022 (D.B.)

**Coram:** Hon'ble Shri Shree Bhagwan,

Vice-Chairman and

Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar,

Member(J)

Dated: 09/06/2022.

Heard Shri S.N. Gaikwad, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M. Khadatkar, ld. P.O. for R-1. Await service of R-2&3.

At the request of ld. counsel for the applicant, **S.O. two weeks** for filing service affidavit.

Member (J)

Vice-Chairman

#### O.A. No. 473/2022 (D.B.)

Coram: Hon'ble Shri Shree Bhagwan,

Vice-Chairman and

Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar,

Member(J)

Dated: 09/06/2022.

Heard Shri A.B. Mirza, Id. counsel for the applicants and Shri A.M. Khadatkar, Id. P.O. for R-1. Await service of R-2 to 5.

The learned counsel for the applicant submits that he will file service affidavit within one week.

At the request of Id. P.O., **S.O. four** weeks for filing reply.

Member (J)

Vice-Chairman

#### O.A. No. 508/2022 (D.B.)

Coram: Hon'ble Shri Shree Bhagwan,

Vice-Chairman and

Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar,

Member(J)

Dated: 09/06/2022.

Heard Shri A.B. Mirza, Id. counsel for the applicants and Shri A.M. Khadatkar, Id. P.O. for R-1. Await service of R-2 to 5.

The learned counsel for the applicant submits that he will file service affidavit within one week.

At the request of Id. P.O., **S.O. four** weeks for filing reply.

Member (J)

Vice-Chairman

#### O.A. No. 506/2022 (D.B.)

Coram: Hon'ble Shri Shree Bhagwan,

Vice-Chairman and

Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar,

Member(J)

Dated: 09/06/2022.

Heard Shri S.P. Palshikar, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A. Deo, Id. CPO for R-1.

- 2. Shri Sagar Katkar, Id. counsel appears on behalf of R-2 and submits that he will file Vakalatnama and seeks time to file reply.
- At the request of Id. CPO, S.O.
   30/06/2022 for filing reply.

Member (J) <u>Vice-Chairman</u>

# O.A. No. 417/2021 (D.B.)

Coram: Hon'ble Shri Shree Bhagwan,

Vice-Chairman and

Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar,

Member(J)

Dated: 09/06/2022.

Heard Shri N.D. Thombre, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A. Sainis, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

- 2. The learned P.O. files reply of R-1 to 4. It is taken on record. The Id. P.O. submits that it is sufficient to decide the matter.
- 3. The matter is admitted and kept for final hearing. The ld. P.O. waives notice for the respondents.

S.O. 1st week of July,2022.

Member (J)

Vice-Chairman

C.P. 29/2022 in O.A. No. 791/2017 (D.B.)

Coram: Hon'ble Shri Shree Bhagwan,

Vice-Chairman and

Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar,

Member(J)

Dated: 09/06/2022.

Heard Shri B. Kulkarni, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M. Khadatkar, Id .P.O. for R-1 and Smt. U.A. Patil, Id. counsel for R-2 to 4.

2. Smt. U.A. Patil, Id. counsel has already filed reply of R-2 to 4 and copy is given to the learned counsel for the applicant. The learned counsel wants to go through the reply and seeks time to file affidavit, if any.

S.O. four weeks.

Member (J)

Vice-Chairman

#### O.A. No. 412/2021 (D.B.)

Coram: Hon'ble Shri Shree Bhagwan,

Vice-Chairman and

Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar,

Member(J)

Dated: 09/06/2022.

Heard Shri S.R. Charpe, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A. Sainis, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

- 2. The learned counsel for the applicant to satisfy about eligibility criteria as prescribed in the relevant G.Rs. / advertisement.
- 3. The learned counsel for the applicant wants further time.

S.O. 28/06/2022 (PH).

Member (J)

Vice-Chairman

Coram: Hon'ble Shri Shree Bhagwan,

Vice-Chairman and

Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar,

Member(J)

Dated: 09/06/2022.

Heard Shri N.B. Rathod, ld .counsel for the applicants and Shri S.A. Sainis, ld. P.O. for the respondents.

- 2. The learned P.O. relied on M.A.T. Principal Bench, Mumbai order in O.As. 1056/2021 & 82/2022 (P-186) and Hon'ble Bombay order in W.P. No. (L) 30657/2021.
- 3. The pleadings are completed.
- 4. Heard both sides.

The matter is closed for orders.

Member (J) Vice-Chairman

#### C.P. 27/2022 in O.A. No. 853/2021 (D.B.)

(R.H. Gupta Vs. State of Mah. & Ors.)

Coram: Hon'ble Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman and Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Member(J)

#### Dated: 09/06/2022.

Heard Shri S.P. Palshikar, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A. Sainis, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

- 2. The applicant has been suspended vide order dated 25/8/2021 and therefore he approached to this Tribunal by filing O.A.No. 853/2021 in which the order was passed by this Tribunal on 27/1/2022. The operative portion of the order (P-21& 22) is reproduced as under —
- " The O.A. is allowed in the following terms -
- (i) Impugned order of suspension dated 25/8/2021 (Annexure-A-6) is revoked.
- (ii) The respondents shall issue consequential order within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.
- (iii) No order as to costs."
- 3. However, respondent no.2 has issued order dated 19/04/2022 (P-36) and by this order as per para-4 the applicant is reinstated in service. In para-5 of the order, it is mentioned

that separate posting order of applicant will be issued, but it is yet to be complied.

4. The respondent no.2 is directed to issue posting order of applicant within two weeks or to depute a responsible officer to appear before this Tribunal on the next date to explain as to why posting order of applicant is not issued.

#### S.O. 30/06/2022.

Steno copy is granted...

Member (J)

Vice-Chairman

Coram: Hon'ble Shri Shree Bhagwan,

Vice-Chairman and

Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar,

Member(J)

Dated: 09/06/2022.

Heard Shri Bharat Kulkarni, Id. counsel for the applicant, Shri S.A. Sainis, Id. P.O. for R-1 and Smt. U.A. Patil, Id. counsel for R-2 to 6.

- 2. The O.A. was decided on 3/3/2020 by this Tribunal. Against this order, the respondents / State preferred the appeal before the Hon'ble Bombay High Court, Bench at Nagpur vide Writ Petition No.2475/2021 which has been dismissed. Now the order of this Tribunal attained the judicial finality.
- 3. The learned counsel for R-2 to 6 submits that after dismissal of Writ Petition No.2475/2021 by the Hon'ble Bombay High Court, Bench at Nagpur, the proposal for payment to the applicant has been forwarded to the Government for sanction and for that four weeks time is necessary. The respondents are directed that all the payment should be paid to the applicant within four weeks and relevant documents be supplied to the applicant.

S.O. after eight weeks.

Member (J) Vice-Chairman

O.A. No. 197/2018 (D.B.)

Coram: Hon'ble Shri Shree Bhagwan,

Vice-Chairman and

Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar,

Member(J)

Dated: 09/06/2022.

Heard Shri S.N. Gaikwad, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M. Khadatkar, ld .P.O. for the respondents.

- 2. In the earlier order dated 19/7/2021, the leaned P.O. was asked to place documents verifying the pay of the applicant as per the 7<sup>th</sup> Pay Commission. Today, the Id. P.O. has filed letter dated 6/8/2021 alongwith attached letter dated 2/8/2021 issued by the Accounts Officer, Pay Verification Unit, Nagpur. In that letter, in the last para the Pay Verification Unit has observed that as per the 7<sup>th</sup> Pay Commission which was implemented on 1/1/2016 and revised pay structure of applicant in S-8 Rs.35,300 can be fixed. Accordingly, they have submitted that there is no loss to the applicant. The Pay fixation is correct.
- 3. However, the learned counsel for the applicant submitted that Assistant Librarian is not isolated post and for that he desires to file certain documents.
- 4. At the request of ld. counsel for the applicant, S.O. 21/06/2022.

Member (J) Vice-Chairman

dnk.\*

# O.A.No.331/2021 (S.B.)

# <u>Coram</u>:ShriM.A.Lovekar, Member (J) <u>Dated</u>:09/06/2022.

Heard Shri V.G.Palshikar, the ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Khadatkar, the ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. On oral request of ld. P.O., **S.O. two weeks to file reply as a last chance.** 

Member (J)

Date:-09/06/2022.

# O.A.No.483/2021 (S.B.)

# <u>Coram</u>:ShriM.A.Lovekar, Member (J) <u>Dated</u>:09/06/2022.

None for the applicant. Shri A.M.Ghogre, the ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

#### 2. S.O. three weeks.

Member (J)

Date:-09/06/2022.

#### O.A.No.589/2021 (S.B.)

# <u>Coram</u>:ShriM.A.Lovekar, Member (J) <u>Dated</u>:09/06/2022.

Heard Shri A.Barahate holding for Shri N.R.Saboo, the ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Ghogre, the ld. P.O. for the State. Await service of R-2 to 4.

- 2. Ld. counsel for the applicant makes an statement that the applicant has joined on the transferred post and he has instructions to withdraw the original application.
- 3. In view of this statement, **Original** Application stands disposed of with no order as to costs.

Member (J)

Date:-09/06/2022.

# O.A.No.898/2021 (S.B.)

# <u>Coram</u>:ShriM.A.Lovekar, Member (J) <u>Dated</u>:09/06/2022.

None for the applicant. Shri V.A.Kulkarni, the ld. P.O. for the State. Await service of R-2 to 7.

#### 2. **S.O. four weeks.**

Member (J)

Date:-09/06/2022.

# O.A.No.260/2022 (S.B.)

# <u>Coram</u>:ShriM.A.Lovekar, Member (J) <u>Dated</u>:09/06/2022.

Heard Shri S.S.Palshikar holding for Shri S.P.Palshikar, the ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri V.A.Kulkarni, the ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. At the request of ld. counsel for the applicant, **S.O. one week.** 

Member (J)

Date:-09/06/2022.

#### O.A.No.274/2022 (S.B.)

# <u>Coram</u>:ShriM.A.Lovekar, Member (J) <u>Dated</u>:09/06/2022.

Heard Shri N.B.Rathod, the ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri V.A.Kulkarni, the ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

- 2. Reply of R-1 to 3 have been filed by ld. P.O. is taken on record. Copy is served on the applicant. Hence, matter is **admitted** and kept for final hearing.
- 3. Ld. P.O. waives notices for the respondents.
- 4. S.O. two weeks for final hearing.
- 5. Interim relief is to be continued till further order.

Member (J)

**Date:-09/06/2022.** aps.

# O.A.No.374/2022 (S.B.)

# <u>Coram</u>:ShriM.A.Lovekar, Member (J) <u>Dated</u>:09/06/2022.

None for the applicant. Shri V.A.Kulkarni, the ld. P.O. for the State. Await service of R-1.

#### 2. **S.O. four weeks.**

Member (J)

Date:-09/06/2022.

#### O.A.Nos.428&429/2022 (S.B.)

# <u>Coram</u>:ShriM.A.Lovekar, Member (J) <u>Dated</u>:09/06/2022.

Shri S.Pande, the ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri V.A.Kulkarni, the ld. P.O. for the State. Await service of R-2 & 3.

- 2. Ld. Counsel for the applicant states that the respondents have been served and he will file service affidavit in the office today itself. Ld. P.O. seeks time of four weeks to file reply.
- 3. **S.O. four weeks.**

Member (J)

Date:-09/06/2022.

#### O.A.No.267/2022 (S.B.)

# <u>Coram</u>:ShriM.A.Lovekar, Member (J) <u>Dated</u>:09/06/2022.

Shri S.Pande holding for Shri R.M.Fating, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri V.A.Kulkarni, ld. P.O. for the State. Await service of R-2.

2. Ld. Counsel for the applicant states that the respondents have been served and service affidavit is already filed. On oral request of ld. P.O., **S.O. four weeks to file reply.** 

Member (J)

Date:-09/06/2022.

# O.A.No.301/2022 (S.B.)

# <u>Coram</u>:ShriM.A.Lovekar, Member (J) <u>Dated</u>:09/06/2022.

Shri S.Pande holding for Shri R.M.Fating, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri V.A.Kulkarni, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. On oral request of ld. P.O., **S.O. three weeks** to file reply.

Member (J)

Date:-09/06/2022.

# <u>Coram</u>:ShriM.A.Lovekar, Member (J) <u>Dated</u>:09/06/2022.

Shri A.P.Sadavarte, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A.Deo, ld. C.P.O. for the State.

- 2. Issue notice to Respondents, returnable on 23.06.2022. Learned C.P.O. waives notice for R-1. Hamdast allowed.
- 3. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.
- 4. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondent is put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.
- 5. This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules,1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.
- 6. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

- 7. In case notice is not collected within **three days** and if service report on affidavit is not filed **three days** before returnable date. Original
  Application shall stand dismissed without reference
  to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.
- 8. <u>S.O. 23.06.2022</u>.

Member (J)

Date:-09/06/2022.

#### O.A.Nos.605&606/2022 (S.B.)

# <u>Coram</u>:ShriM.A.Lovekar, Member (J) <u>Dated</u>:09/06/2022.

Shri N.R.Saboo, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A.Deo, ld. C.P.O. for the State.

- 2. It is the contention of the applicant that case of the applicant is covered by following four Judgments of this Tribunal:-
- A. MAT, Aurangabad Bench Judgment in O.A. No. 258/2020 delivered on 11.05.2021.
- B. MAT, Aurangabad Bench Judgment in O.A. No. 85/2020 delivered on 25.02.2022.
- C. MAT, Mumbai Bench Judgment in O.A. No. 954/2019 delivered on 13.12.2019.
- D. MAT, Mumbai Bench Judgment in O.A. No. 527/2019 delivered on 15.09.2020.
- 3. In reply it is submitted by ld. C.P.O. that *prima facie* the matters suffer from vice of non-joinder of necessary parties since the interim order has the effect of disrupting the entire chain of transfers. On behalf of the applicants it is pointed out that the necessary parties who are directly affected on account of transfer of the applicants have been impleaded and the question of impleadment cannot be stretched beyond that.
- 4. In the facts and circumstances of the case the matter is required to be decided after reply of the respondents is filed. Ld. C.P.O. seeks time of 10 days to file reply. Time is granted.

- 6. Issue notice to Respondents, returnable on 17.06.2022. Learned C.P.O. waives notice for R-1. Hamdast allowed.
- 7. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.
- 8. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondent is put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.
- 9. This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules,1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.
- 10. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.
- 11. In case notice is not collected within **three days** and if service report on affidavit is not filed **three days** before returnable date. Original
  Application shall stand dismissed without reference
  to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.
- 12. S.O. 17.06.2022.
- 13. Interim order to be continued till date.

Member (J)

Date:-09/06/2022.

# O.A.No.200/2017 (S.B.)

Coram:ShriM.A.Lovekar, Member (J)
<a href="mailto:Dated">Dated</a>:09/06/2022.

Shri H.D.Futane, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri V.A.Kulkarni, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

#### 2. **Closed for orders.**

Member (J)

Date:-09/06/2022.

#### O.A.No.122/2017 (S.B.)

# <u>Coram</u>:ShriM.A.Lovekar, Member (J) <u>Dated</u>:09/06/2022.

Smt. Charlewar, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri V.A.Kulkarni, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. On oral request of ld. Counsel for the applicant, **S.O. 20.06.2022**.

#### Latter on:-

Shri J.Mokadam, ld. Counsel for the respondent no. 4 has pointed out that the matter is of the year 2017. He objected to the fact that before seeking the adjournment ld. Counsel for the applicant had not informed him. The matter is kept in next week. It is his further submission that as on today nothing survives in the matter, it can be disposed of and there is no need to keep it pending any longer.

# 2. **S.O. one week.**

Member (J)

Date:-09/06/2022.

# O.A.No.382/2017 (S.B.)

# <u>Coram</u>:ShriM.A.Lovekar, Member (J) <u>Dated</u>:09/06/2022.

Shri I.G.Meshram, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri V.A.Kulkarni, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

#### 2. **Closed for orders.**

Member (J)

Date:-09/06/2022.

#### O.A.No.82/2020 (S.B.)

# <u>Coram</u>:ShriM.A.Lovekar, Member (J) <u>Dated</u>:09/06/2022.

Shri S.P.Palshikar, ld. Counsel for the applicant, Shri V.A.Kulkarni, ld. P.O. for the Respondents and Smt. J.J.Alkari, ld. Counsel for the R-2.

2. Ld. P.O. states that Shri Pande is not available. By consent, **S.O. 22.06.2022.** 

Member (J)

Date:-09/06/2022.

# O.A.No.457/2020 (S.B.)

# <u>Coram</u>:ShriM.A.Lovekar, Member (J) <u>Dated</u>:09/06/2022.

Shri S.P.Palshikar, ld. Counsel for the applicant, Shri V.A.Kulkarni, ld. P.O. for the Respondents and Shri S.Bagde holding for Shri D.M.Kale, ld. Counsel for the R-3.

#### 2. **S.O. three weeks.**

Member (J)

Date:-09/06/2022.

# O.A.No.608/2020 (S.B.)

# <u>Coram</u>:ShriM.A.Lovekar, Member (J) <u>Dated</u>:09/06/2022.

Shri S.P.Palshikar, ld. Counsel for the applicant, Shri V.A.Kulkarni, ld. P.O. for the Respondents and Shri S.A.Sahu, the ld. Counsel for the R-3.

#### 2. **S.O. 16.06.2022.**

Member (J)

Date:-09/06/2022.

#### O.A.No.947/2020 (S.B.)

# <u>Coram</u>:ShriM.A.Lovekar, Member (J) <u>Dated</u>:09/06/2022.

Smt. Mankar, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri V.A.Kulkarni, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

- 2. In this O.A. two distinct prayers are made. The first prayer is for release of all pensionary benefits. The second prayer is to give compassionate appointment either to applicant no. 1 or applicant no. 2. The ld. Counsel for the applicant is directed to make a statement as to whether such joinder of two distinct prayers is permissible.
- 3. **S.O. 17.06.2022.**

Member (J)

Date:-09/06/2022.

# O.A.No.503/2021 (S.B.)

# <u>Coram</u>:ShriM.A.Lovekar, Member (J) <u>Dated</u>:09/06/2022.

Smt. R.Deshpande, ld. Counsel for the applicant, Shri V.A.Kulkarni, ld. P.O. for the Respondents and Shri C.Khurana, the ld. Counsel for the R-5.

2. **S.O. 22.06.2022.** 

Member (J)

Date:-09/06/2022.